Notice of Determination Appendix D

To: \square Office of Planning and Research

PO Box 3044, 1400 Tenth Street, Room 113

Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

From: University of California

Physical & Environmental Planning 1111 Franklin Street, 6th Floor

Oakland, California 94607-5200

Subject: Filing of Notice of Determination in Compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resource Code.

State Clearinghouse Number: 2020040078

Project Title: 2021 Long Range Development Plan, Berkeley Campus

Project Applicant: University of California, Berkeley

Parties Undertaking Project: University of California, Berkeley

Project Location: UC Berkeley Campus **County:** Alameda and Contra Costa Counties

Project Description: The 2021 Long Range Development Plan (LRDP) for the UC Berkeley campus provides an updated land use plan to guide future physical development. The 2021 LRDP identifies a framework guided by population projections through the 2036-37 academic year, and a development program that identifies potential new building space and infrastructure to support improvement of existing facilities and program growth and expansion. The 2021 LRDP plans for a projected student enrollment of 48,200 and 19,000 faculty and staff by the 2036-37 academic year, an increase of approximately 8,500 students and 3,580 faculty and staff over the campus's population in 2018-19. This population projection necessitates that the campus plan for additional facilities to accommodate the programmatic needs of academic, research, and other supporting university functions. The 2021 LRDP plans for approximately 6.4 million net new gross square feet of campus and residential space and includes 11,730 net new student and faculty housing beds.

This Notice of Determination is to advise that the University of California **\Bigsi** Lead Agency has approved the above-described project on *July 22*, *2021* and has made the following determinations:

- 1. The project ☑ will have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures \(\subseteq \) were made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program \(\bar{\su} \) was adopted for this project.
- 5. A Statement of Overriding Considerations \(\mathbb{\su} \) was adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings \(\overline{\

This is to certify that the final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval is available to the general public at: https://lrdp.berkeley.edu/environmental-review

Signature:

Brian Harrington

Title: Director, Physical and Environmental Planning

Date: July 22, 2021

Date Received for Filing at OPR: